Eastbourne
Licensing
Committee

Public Document Pack

6 January 2020
Time and venue:
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG
Membership:
Councillor Pat Rodohan (Chair); Councillors Robin Maxted (Deputy-Chair)
Colin Belsey, Helen Burton, Sammy Choudhury, Penny di Cara, Peter Diplock,
Amanda Morris, Colin Murdoch, Jim Murray, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan
Quorum: 3
Published: Friday 20 December 2019

Agenda
1

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2019 (Pages 5 - 10)

2

Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members

3

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as
required by the Code of Conduct

4

Questions by members of the public
On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice
has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes)

5

Urgent items of business
The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be
added to the agenda.

6

Right to address the meeting/order of business
The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the
meeting.
One spokesperson is permitted to speak for 3 minutes and must register by
12 noon, Thursday, 2nd January 2020. Email: committees@leweseastbourne.gov.uk

Note: Normally only one speaker is allowed to address the Committee on an
item for three minutes and that one person should act as spokesperson for the
group. No more than one speaker can be allowed except in exceptional
circumstances with prior agreement of the Chair before the registration deadline.
7

Taxi Licensing Guidance Review (Pages 11 - 34)
Report of the Senior Specialist Advisor (Licensing and Pollution)

8

Date of next meeting
The next meeting is scheduled for 9 March 2020 at 6pm.

Information for the public
Accessibility: Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.
Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s
control.
Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if
applicable.

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests: Members should declare their interest in a matter at the
beginning of the meeting.
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).
Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

3

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please
contact Democratic Services.
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone: 01323 410000
Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free
modern.gov app.

This page is intentionally left blank

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 1

Eastbourne Licensing Committee
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road,
BN21 4UG on 30 September 2019 at 4.00 pm
Present:
Councillor Pat Rodohan (Chair)
Councillors Robin Maxted (Deputy-Chair), Colin Belsey, Helen Burton,
Sammy Choudhury, Penny di Cara, Amanda Morris, Jim Murray, Barry Taylor and
Candy Vaughan
Officers in attendance:
Ed Hele (Functional Lead – Quality Environment), Danielle Ball (Specialist Advisor –
Licensing), Oliver Dixon (Senior Lawyer and Data Protection Officer), Emily Horne
(Committee Officer), and Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer).
15

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2019
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 29 August
2019 were submitted and approved and the Chair was authorised to sign
them as an accurate record.

16

Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members
Apologies for absence were reported from Councillor Diplock and Councillor
Murdoch.

17

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as
required by the Code of Conduct.
There were none.

18

Questions by members of the public
There were none.

19

Urgent items of business
There were none.

20

Right to address the meeting/order of business
1
Page 5

30 September 2019

2

Eastbourne Licensing
Committee

The Chair reported that an Objector had requested to address the Committee,
having raised an objection to the proposed Hackney Carriage Fare increase
during the Public Consultation, and would be invited to speak when the
Committee considered that item.
21

Taxi Licensing Guidance Review
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery which
requested that Councillors consider and approve the Draft Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire Licensing Guidance document in light of the comments
received during the consultation.
The Functional Lead – Quality Environment (FLQE), referred to Appendix A
which set out the draft Eastbourne Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Licensing Guidance and Appendix B, the Taxi Licensing Consultation Report,
which set out the consultation process, who responded and key findings.
Members were advised of three amendments on page 9 of the report. Under
Purpose of Report, the words ‘reviewed Taxi Licensing guidance’ were
deleted. Under Officer Recommendation(s) the words ‘and approve a final
version’ were added after the word ‘consultation’. Under Reasons for
recommendations, No (2), the word ‘Guidance’ was inserted after the words
‘changes to the’.
Liz Trethewey, spokesperson for Eastbourne Access Group / the Chair, Mr
Ian Westgate; Possability People, Mr Rowkins (resident) and herself as an
access group member, welcomed the review of the draft Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire Licensing Guidance. She stated that the need for a new and
proactive policy will lead to an increase in the choice and availability of
licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles for hire by disabled
citizens in Eastbourne. In particular, they were in support of (para 5.5, option
A) of the officers report that Hackney Carriage vehicles are replaced by
wheelchair accessible vehicles, and (option B) must be rear loading only.
They also supported (para 5.6, option A) that all new hackney carriage
vehicles should only be licensed if they are wheelchair accessible and that
(option B) the vehicles are rear loading only, or at least both to ensure there
are more rear loaders on the road, available to pre book and available on the
taxi ranks.
Discussion included:

Clarification on the percentage of wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAVS).
The FLQE explained that in 2009, 12% of Hackney Carriages were
wheelchair accessible and this had increased to 22% in 2019. Eastbourne
is considered favourable compared to other urban areas at 15%.



The cost of side loading vehicles compared to rear loading vehicles. The
FLQE advised that side loading vehicles are more expensive than rear
loading vehicles and do not provide as much accessibility. The Specialist
Advisor – Licensing (SAL), added that as part of the quality control checks

Page 6

30 September 2019

3

Eastbourne Licensing
Committee

for vehicles post 2009, if a vehicle is less than a year old with 20,000
miles on the clock, these vehicles would not be licensed. This increases
the amount drivers pay for vehicles.


Can WAVS carry non-wheelchair passengers? The SAL confirmed that
rear loading WAVS can carry up to 8 non-wheelchair passengers.



How many customers have requested a WAV and not received one? This
information was not immediately available.



Do rear loading vehicles take up more space on the taxi rank? The SAL
confirmed that rear loading vehicles do take up more room.



How regularly do Hackney Carriage drivers change plates? The SAL
advised that drivers were changing to private hire plates every week. The
FLQE added that the demand for Hackney Carriage was less as
customers were using phones to order taxis, rather than go directly to a
taxi rank. The SAL explained that there were 84 vehicles which have pre2009 plates that have no conditions and do not need to be wheelchair
accessible. As such, these plates are more lucrative for drivers.
Furthermore, if the plate is transferred to another driver it will retain
grandfather rights and remain without conditions. However, if a new plate
is applied for, it will need to meet the quality control policy.



A request for an Equalities Impact Assessment to be undertaken (see
paragraph’s 5.5 and 5.6 of the officers report) in respect of new and
replacement Hackney Carriage vehicles, and signed off by the Disability
Cabinet Member. The FLQE explained that this would need to be
outsourced and given sufficient time to be reviewed.



Concern that the whole fleet will become wheelchair accessible too
quickly and that there should be a combination of vehicles. The SAL
advised that any driver issued with a licence and plate after 2009 must
ensure their vehicle meets the Quality Control Policy and be wheelchair
accessible.



Whether or not fraudulent activity can occur on the electronic knowledge
test. The FLQE confirmed that the test questions are changed to prevent
fraudulent activity from occurring.



Clarification on safeguarding. The SAL advised that safeguarding was
part of the knowledge test and that courses were available externally by
separate certification. However, this will involve an additional cost to the
driver.



The effect on taxi licensing when the UK exits the EU. The SAL clarified
that the guidance/legislation will remain the same until UK law is changed.

Members chose to consider for decision paragraphs 5.2 to 5.7 of the officer’s
report which outlined the significant changes for consideration following the

Page 7

30 September 2019

4

Eastbourne Licensing
Committee

public consultation on the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Guidance.
Resolved: to approve the following changes to the draft Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire Licensing Guidance:1. Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to include equalities, disability
awareness, CSE (child sexual exploitation) and safeguarding as part of
the knowledge test. This was seconded by Councillor Murray.
Resolved: (Unanimous) that equalities, disability awareness, child
sexual exploitation and safeguarding be introduced as a section on the
knowledge test.
2. Councillor Belsey proposed a motion to adopt emissions limits rather
than engine cubic capacity. This was seconded by Councillor Murray.
Resolved: (Unanimous) that the Council should adopt emissions
limits such as Euro 4 Petrol and Euro 6 Diesel, or the equivalent UK
standard, as opposed to a minimum cubic capacity of the vehicle’s
engine.
3. Councillor Vaughan proposed a motion that vehicles be permitted up to
5 years old. This was seconded by Councillor Morris.
Resolved: (Unanimous) that Vehicles be permitted up to 5 years old
from first registration upon first application.
4. Councillor Rodohan proposed a motion that any person found cheating
on knowledge tests should be disqualified from the test and not be
granted a licence for at least three years. This was seconded by
Councillor Vaughan.
Resolved (Unanimous): that any person found cheating on knowledge
tests should be disqualified from the test and not be granted a licence
for at least three years.
5. Councillor Burton proposed a motion for an Equalities Impact
Assessment to be undertaken regarding new and replacement
Hackney Carriage Vehicles (5.5 & 5.6 of the officer’s report). This was
seconded by Councillor Murray.
Resolved (by 6 votes to 4 against): that an Equalities Impact
Assessment is undertaken regarding new and replacement Hackney
Carriage Vehicles as soon as possible.
The Functional Lead – Quality Environment raised an additional item for
members to consider. Members were asked to decide if they would agree
to the vehicle test occurring every 6 months instead of yearly (as per the
MOT).
6. Councillor Rodohan proposed a motion to increase the number of
vehicle checks from once a year to every 6 months. This was
seconded by Councillor Murray.

Page 8

30 September 2019

5

Eastbourne Licensing
Committee

Resolved (unanimous): that vehicle checks be undertaken every 6
months.
22

Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting is scheduled for 6 January 2020 at 6pm.

The meeting ended at 5.40 pm
Councillor Pat Rodohan (Chair)

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda Item 7
Report to:

Licensing Committee

Date:

6th January 2020

Title:

Taxi Licensing Guidance Review

Report of:

Director of Service Delivery

Ward(s):

All

Purpose of report:

To consider the results of the public consultation regarding
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Guidance in relation
to reviewing the existing Guidance in relation to Wheelchair
Accessible Vehicles

Officer
recommendation(s):

That the Licensing Committee consider the comments from
all parties in relation to the consultation and decide upon
one of the options detailed in 5.2 – 5.5

Reasons for
recommendations:

Enable the Licensing Committee to review the proposed
changes to the Guidance in relation to Wheelchair
Accessible Vehicles and the comments identified by public
consultation.

Contact Officer(s):

Name: Ed Hele
Post title: Functional Lead Quality Environment
E-mail: ed.hele@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 085014

1

Introduction

1.1

The draft Guidance went to the Licensing Committee on the 30th September
2019 for consideration. The Guidance was agreed subject to several minor
amendments and came into effect from 1st December 2019.

1.2

Members asked that an Equality Impact Assessment was undertaken. Following
consultation with the Councils Lead on Equalities, advice was received that an
Equality and Fairness Analysis (EaFA) should be undertaken to fulfil the
Equalities Impact Assessment. This was completed and submitted to the EaF
Planning Group and to the EaF Stakeholder Group (representatives of
organisations who promote the interests of groups protected under the Equality
Act 2010) for comment. In relation to the proposal to make all new Hackney
Carriage Vehicles Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAVs) the EaFA is
contained in Appendix 1. Also in Appendix 1 are the comments of the EaF
Stakeholder Group and note that no comments were received from the EaF
Planning Group

1.3

Following the last meeting of the Committee on 30th September 2019 the

Page 11

Functional Lead Quality Environment agreed with the Chair on 4th December
2019 other minor changes that had been proposed by the Taxi Trade during the
consultation process where minor errors and grammatical changes were
highlighted.
2

Background

2.1

Currently the law only allows the Licensing Authority to stipulate that Hackney
Carriages be WAV’s and this cannot apply to Private Hire Vehicles (“PHVs”). In
terms of wheelchair accessibility the relevant case law includes R v Manchester
City Council, ex p Reid and McHugh and R v Lincoln City Council, ex p King and
Cook, R v Luton Borough Council ex. p Mirza.

2.2

The Department of Transport: Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best
Practice Guidance (March 2010) at paragraph 14 points out that different
accessibility considerations apply between taxis and PHVs since taxis can be
hired on the spot whereas PHV’s can only be booked through an operator. It is
considered that a disabled person should be able to hire a taxi on the spot with
the minimum of delay or inconvenience, and having accessible taxis helps make
that possible.

2.3

The applicable legislation in relation to WAV’s is contained within Equality Act
2010 which permits the Authority to keep a list of WAV’s which is published on
the Council’s website and a requirement to carry assistance dogs, unless an
exemption certificate had been obtained. 72% of authorities maintain a list of
wheelchair accessible taxis in accordance with section 167 of the Equality Act
2010, while 62% maintain a list of wheelchair accessible PHVs.

2.4

The Law Commission’s review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire legislation
in 2014 included matters relating to access to Hackney Carriages by disabled
persons. It is acknowledged that the Law Commission’s report does not
advocate 100% WAV fleets and raises concerns about the potential harm of
focussing solely on wheelchair users, to the detriment of people with other
disabilities. The report also advocates a mixture of WAV’s which includes both
side-loading vehicles and those where the wheelchair is loaded from the rear.
The report also recommends giving due consideration to alternative aids to
accessing vehicles by disabled persons, for example swing seats.

2.5

A number of disability groups have made it clear that at the current time they feel
that the current fleet does not provide for their needs and that there are
insufficient WAV’s meeting these needs. They cited locations such as London
that require all Hackney Carriages to be WAV’s and Brighton which require all
Hackney Carriage multi-seater vehicles (5 – 8 passengers) to be WAV’s.

2.6

The Department for Transport published Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Statistics
for England in 2019. 66% of authorities require all or part of the taxi fleet to be
wheelchair accessible, an increase from 65%. All 20,100 London taxis were
wheelchair accessible as required by Transport for London’s ‘Conditions for
Fitness’ taxi licensing policy. Similar to last year, in England outside London,
metropolitan areas had 82% wheelchair accessible taxis. However, when
looking at all licensed vehicles 19% of licensed vehicles in London were

Page 12

wheelchair accessible, compared to 11% of licensed vehicles in rural areas. At
the time of writing WAV’s make up 23% of all Hackney Carriage vehicles in the
Borough and currently only 2% of PHV’s are WAVs.
2.7

The proposal to require all newly licenced vehicles to be WAVs will undoubtedly
have a financial impact on proprietors due to the higher prices of these vehicles
compared with those of saloon car type vehicles. Research has been
undertaken to establish the cost difference of side and rear loading WAV’s. The
cost of a sideloading WAV is in the region of £38,000 (Ford Procab) and a rear
loading (Peugeot Premier) is £22,000. For comparison the price of a new Skoda
Octavia is £18,000 but these are permitted up to the age of 5 years and can be
obtained at a lower cost.

2.8

Members may also wish to consider that a Hackney Carriage fleet that entirely
consists of WAVs would lead to a reduction in the number of vehicles that can
be accommodated on the taxi ranks due to the larger size of these vehicles.

3

Notable changes to WAV Guidance

3.1

The proposal in the consultation on the Guidance was that new Hackney
Carriage Vehicles would only be licensed if they are wheelchair accessible. The
vehicles may be either side or rear loading or both.

3.2

The current Guidance on WAV’s states that any new vehicle licence will only be
released to side loading WAV’s capable of carrying 5,6,7 or 8 passengers and
are European Whole Vehicle Type Approved. This took effect from 22 April
2009. Currently the Licensing Authority licenses only side loading Hackney
Carriage WAV’s. The current Guidance in relation to WAV’s is produced as
Appendix 2.

4

Key findings from the Consultation

4.1

In the consultation process which occurred between 23rd April 2019 and 18th
June 2019, 272 electronic responses were received to the online survey and 12
written replies. The responses can be further broken down into 162 responses
from residents and 98 from drivers/operators. The full consultation response is
provided in previous committee papers.
In relation to WAV’s:



36% of respondents said they felt there is no unmet demand in
Eastbourne for WAV’s with 29% believing that there is unmet demand.
70% of drivers felt that there is no unmet demand whereas 40% of
residents felt there was an unmet demand (with 42% of residents stating
that they did not know).
36% of respondents agreed that when Hackney Carriage Vehicles are
replaced they should all be replaced with WAV’s. 58% of respondents
disagreed with this proposal. (83% of Hackney and PHV drivers
disagreed with this proposal. 46% of respondents with a disability agreed
with the proposal).

Page 13

5

Options for consideration by the Licensing Committee

5.1

The Committee are requested to amend the current Guidance by adopting one
of the following options:

5.2

Option 1 - Require all new Hackney Carriage vehicles to be replaced by WAV’s,
noting this would eventually lead to a 100% WAV fleet.

5.3

Option 2 – For proprietors with plates licenced prior to April 2009 they will only
be required to have a WAV when the plate changes ownership. Members may
be aware that this suggestion was put forward in the last meeting. Although this
would eventually lead to a 100% WAV it would take longer than Option 1. All
other new Hackney Carriage vehicles to be replaced by WAV’s.

5.4

Option 3 - Keep the current arrangements whereby only additional Hackney
Carriage plates introduced to the trade are required to be WAV’s.

5.5

In addition to options 1, 2 and 3 WAV’s are currently side loading but
respondants have requested that both side and rear loading should be
permitted. The Committee is asked to consider if WAV’s should remain as side
loading or whether both side and rear loading WAV’s can be permitted.

6

Financial appraisal

6.1

There are no significant financial implication associated with this report.

7

Legal implications

7.1

There is no statutory requirement for the Licensing Authority to adopt any
Guidance in relation to Hackney Carriage or Private Hire licences but it is
considered best practice to do so as it informs and guides decision makers and
assists with consistent decision making. It also serves to inform and guide the
Trade and the general public. However, any Guidance is not a fetter on decision
making as each case must be considered on its own merits.

7.2

The Legal considered and commented on this Report on 18 December 2019
(IKEN-8059-MW).

8

Risk management implications

8.1

It is important that these changes are considered to ensure the safety of the
Public and that the needs of the public and equalities have been fully
considered.

9

Equality analysis
An Equality and Fairness Analysis has been undertaken and this is provided as
Appendix 1.

Page 14

10

Sustainability and/or carbon reduction implications

10.1

Sustainability was considered at the previous Committee meeting and the
introduction of the relevant Euro Standards for vehicle emissions was introduced
as a starting point to further improve air quality within the borough.

11

Appendices



12

Appendix 1 - Equality and Fairness Analysis
Appendix 2 – Current WAV Quality Control Guidance

Background papers
The background papers used in compiling this report were as follows:
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing: Best Practice
The Law Commission Taxi and Private Hire Services Report 2014

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 1
Equality and Fairness Analysis
Report assessing the impact of proposed changes and decisions
Report or policy title & date of meeting
(Cabinet / Board report or policy title)

Report to the Licensing committee

Report author (Cabinet / Board report or

Stewart Bryant

policy author)

Stewart.Bryant@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Responsible Head of Service

Linda Farley

Responsible Director/Assistant
Director

Tim Whelan

Decision Makers (LDC or EBC - Full

EBC Licensing Committee

Council / Cabinet / Committee / name of
Board / Cabinet Member / Service Head)

EaFA and report sent to the Equalities
Email

Final received

This form is used to demonstrate any potential impacts on groups protected under the
Equality Act, and any other identified group who may be affected. It should be used to
assess the impact of new projects, services, initiatives and changes in the way we
deliver services that will affect staff, residents and service users, and help decision
makers to understand any anticipated impacts.
Where this report relates to Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny or Board Reports, this form
must be completed and a first draft submitted to EqualitiesEmail@leweseastbourne.gov.uk at least 10 days before the deadline for draft Cabinet/ relevant
meeting reports. This allows us time to process your analysis, seek feedback from our
EaF Groups and work with you to make any necessary improvements.
We have various engagement groups who can review and provide feedback on your
analysis. Contact the Equality team if you would like to engage with these groups
ahead of completing your analysis.

Page 17

The Public Sector Equality Duty
The Council and its companies must, in the exercise of our fun
[...]
uality of opportunity between people who share a characteristic and
those who do not share it;
3. Foster good relations between people who share a characteristic and those who do
not share it.
You need to think about the protected characteristics below as defined in the Equality
Act 2010


Age



Disability



Gender reassignment



Marriage and civil partnership



Pregnancy and maternity



Race and ethnicity



Religion, belief and culture



Sex / gender



Sexual orientation

The Council’s Equality and Fairness Policy states that ‘we also recognise that socioeconomic status can be a significant barrier to equality of opportunity’.
Information on key demographic data and an Area Profile covering Equalities can be
found on the East Sussex in Figures' website.

Question 1)
What is your proposal and what will change as a result?
Please give an overview of your proposals. What decisions are you seeking?
The Committee are requested to amend the current Guidance by adopting one of the
following options:
Option 1 - Require all new Hackney Carriage vehicles to be replaced by WAV’s, noting
this would eventually lead to a 100% WAV fleet.
Option 2 – For vehicles licenced prior to April 2009 where the plate changes ownership,
the new proprieter will be required at the time of replacement or renewal of the vehicle to
be WAV. Members may be aware that this suggestion was put forward in the last
meeting. Althought this would eventually lead to a 100% WAV it would take longer than
Option 1. All other new Hackney Carriage vehicles to be replaced by WAV’s.
3

Page 19

Option 3 - Keep the current arrangements whereby only newly plated Hackney
Carriages introduced to the trade are required to be WAV’s.
In addition to options 1, 2 and 3 WAV’s are currently side loading but respondants have
requested that both side and rear loading should be permitted. The Committee is asked
to consider if WAV’s should remain as side loading or whether both side and rear loading
WAV can be permitted.

Minutes of the meeting

Eastbourne Licensing Committee
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road,
BN21 4UG on 6 January 2020 at 6.00 pm
Present:
Councillor Pat Rodohan (Chair)
Councillors Robin Maxted (Deputy-Chair), Colin Belsey, Sammy Choudhury,
Penny di Cara, Peter Diplock, Amanda Morris, Colin Murdoch, Jim Murray,
Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan
Officers in attendance:
Ed Hele (Functional Lead – Quality Environment), Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer
(Housing & Regulatory)), and Emily Horne (Committee Officer).
23

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2019
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 30
September 2019 were submitted and approved and the Chair was authorised
to sign them as an accurate record.

24

Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members
Apologies for absence were reported from Councillor Burton.

25

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as
required by the Code of Conduct
There were none.

26

Questions by members of the public
There were none.

27

Urgent items of business
There were none.

28

Right to address the meeting/order of business
The Chair reported that three speakers had requested to address the
Committee, having responded to the public consultation regarding Hackney
1

6 January 2020

2

Eastbourne Licensing
Committee

Carriage and Private Hire Guidance in relation to Wheelchair Accessible
Vehicles, and would be invited to speak when the Committee considered that
item.
29

Taxi Licensing Guidance Review
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery which
requested that Councillors consider the results of the public consultation
regarding the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Guidance in relation to
reviewing the existing Guidance concerning Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles
(WAV’s).
The Functional Lead – Quality Environment (FLQE) advised that the
Guidance was considered by the Licensing Committee on 30th September
2019 and was agreed subject to the completion of an Equality Impact
Assessment. The Equalities and Fairness Analysis (EaFA) was attached in
Appendix 1 of the agenda, and Appendix 2 comprised the current WAV
Quality Control Guidance.
The analysis sought to provide an overview of how the options would
potentially impact protected groups including, but not limited to, disability
based on consultation with stakeholders, as well as demographical context.
Members had read and considered the content of the analysis before making
their decision.
Members were asked to amend the current Guidance by adopting one of the
following options:
Option 1 – Require all new Hackney Carriage vehicles to be replaced by
WAV’s, noting this would eventually lead to a 100% WAV fleet.
Option 2 – For proprietors with plates licenced prior to April 2009 they will only
be required to have a WAV when the plate changes ownership. This
suggestion was put forward in the last meeting. Although this would
eventually lead to a 100% WAV fleet, it would take longer than Option 1. All
other new Hackney Carriage vehicles were to be replaced by WAV’s.
Option 3 – Keep the current arrangement whereby only additional Hackney
Carriage plates introduced to the trade are required to be WAV’s.
In addition to Options 1, 2 and 3, the Committee was asked to consider if
WAV’s should remain as side loading or whether both side and rear loading
WAV’s could be permitted (paragraph 5.5 of the officer’s report).
Geraldine Des Moulins, CEO of Possability People and Eastbourne Access
Group read a written statement that had been circulated to Councillors in
advance of the meeting, regarding the lack of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles
in the Hackney and Private Hire fleet. Advocating for a flexible fleet, she said
it was essential that those in powered wheelchairs had access to more rear

6 January 2020

3

Eastbourne Licensing
Committee

and modern side loading vehicles. Furthermore, disabled people living in the
town, and those visiting, were at an unacceptable disadvantage not knowing if
the taxi they called could accommodate them. Also, the designated list of
accessible vehicles was out of date and there was a lack of willingness from
the local trade to provide contact and vehicle capacity information. Because
of the vast unmet need in the town, she said disabled people were not being
afforded the same equality of opportunity as non-disabled people.
Mr Chris Ferguson, Hackney Carriage Proprietor, said he was in support of
Option 3 of the Officer’s report to keep the current arrangement whereby only
additional Hackney Carriage plates introduced to the trade were required to
be WAV’s. He said the majority of disabled users cannot use / choose not to
use WAV’s and often request a low vehicle saloon, hatchback or estate. He
said that Lewes District Council members decided overwhelmingly to retain
their mixed fleet of vehicles. Accordingly, drivers in Eastbourne should be
allowed to make a moral and business decision on whether to purchase a
WAV.
Councillor Whippy, Lead Cabinet Member for Disabilities and Community
Safety, thanked Officers for the Equality and Fairness Analysis report (EaFA).
Whilst acknowledging that there were unmet needs, she said she supported
(Option 3) a mixed fleet of vehicles, lifting the restriction for side loading only
WAV’s to permit rear loading WAV’s in the future.
The Discussion included:







A preference for Option 3 for new Hackney Carriage vehicles to be
WAV’s.
Concern that only 2% of 400 Private Hire vehicles were WAV’s. In 2014,
the Law Commission’s Review advocated that not all Hackney Carriage
vehicles must be WAV’s. This does not apply to Private Hire vehicles and
could not enforced.
The numbers of WAV’s available and when they were available. Disabled
groups / users had said WAV’s were not available when they wanted
them.
It was not compulsory for drivers to register their details on the designated
list of accessible vehicles.
Rear loading vehicles took up a lot of space on the taxi rank.
Not all passengers could access side loading vehicles.

Councillor Belsey proposed a motion to consider Options 1 to 3 (paragraphs
5.2 to 5.4 of the officer’s report) and paragraph 5.5 of the officer’s report as an
additional separate decision. This was seconded by Councillor Murray.
RESOLVED: To determine both matters separately.
Councillor Belsey proposed a motion for Option 3, to keep the current
arrangements whereby only additional Hackney Carriage plates introduced to
the trade were required to be WAV’s. This was seconded by Councillor
Murray.

6 January 2020

4

Eastbourne Licensing
Committee

RESOLVED (unanimous) - To keep the current arrangements whereby only
additional Hackney Carriage plates introduced to the trade are required to be
WAV’s.
Councillor Maxted proposed a motion for rear loading WAV’s to be permitted.
This was seconded by Councillor Rodohan.
RESOLVED (by 10 votes to 1 against) - That rear loading vehicles are
approved.
The Functional Lead – Quality Environment confirmed that the implementation
date for additional Hackney Carriage plates that were required to be WAV’s
would be agreed with the Chair of the Licensing Committee.
30

Date of next meeting
The next meeting was scheduled for 9 March 2020 at 6pm.

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm
Councillor Pat Rodohan (Chair)

